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CONTEST DESCRIPTION - FINAL 

2021 Gig Harbor Invitational Navigation Rally 

September 08, 2021 
 

Official Mileage:  The Official Mileage for this contest is 15.8 nautical miles, which cannot be 

exceeded. 

Finish Classes:  There will be three finish time brackets (called "finish class" on the log form) 

as follows: 

 Finish Class Flat Water Speed Finish Time 

 1 8.00 and under 1300-1310 

 2 8.01 to 9.00 incl. 1315-1325 

 3 9.01 and over 1330-1340 

COURSE DESCRIPTION 

(Lat/Lon’s are for actual chart or geographical marks – not waypoints) 

STANDING START - Gig Harbor Entrance Light, abeam to port at 200 yds. [47o 19.596’N; 

122o 34.486’W] 

Proceed at Cruise Speed. Commence TR-1 COG 90.0 T for 0.880 nm 

Leg 1 – TR-1 End. Proceed to the Pt. Defiance Light. 

Leg 2 – Pt Defiance Light [47o 19.006’N; 122o 32.888’W] when first abeam to port at 150 

yds.  

Leg 3 – Northern house Salmon Beach [47o 18.106’N; 122o 32.067’W] when first abeam 

to port at 300 yds Commence SLOW SPEED 

CP-1 Southern Salmon Bch House ridge when first abeam to port at 250 yds. [47o 

17.582’N; 122o 31.739’W]. At CP-1, RESUME CRUISE SPEED 

Leg 5 – When first abeam to starboard at 100 yds the East Tower of the new Narrows 

Bridge [47o 15.905’N; 122o 32.816’W]. 

Leg 6 – University Place Sewage Treatment Plant Bld N corner [47o 15.660’N; 122o 

32.781’W] abeam to port at 200 yds. Commence SLOW SPEED 

Leg 7 – Old TOA boat ramp dock extension extending at 280°T [47o 15.277’N; 122o 

33.088’W,] to port at 200 yds maintaining SLOW SPEED 
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CP-2 Days Isl northern most house (north-most point) when first abeam to port at 250 

yds. [47o 14.692’N; 122o 33.681’W] 

Leg 9 – At CP-2 RESUME CRUISE SPEED and commence TR-2 COG 277.0 T for 

0.650 nm 

TR-2 End – COG 277.0 T for 0.650 nm. 

Leg 10 – Fox Island concrete pier [47o 13.718’N; 122o 35.388’W] when first abeam to 

starboard at 250 yds. 

Leg 11 – Gibson Pt Light [47o 13.108’N; 122o 36.106’W] when first abeam to starboard 

at 250 yds. 

CP-3 Toliva Shoal Lt when first abeam to port at 250 yds. [47o 12.146’N; 122o 36.422’W] 

Leg 13 – McNeil Island Pier (SE corner of building) [47o 11.677’N; 122o 39.207’W] when 

first abeam to port at 300 yds. Commence TR-3 COG 230.0 T for 0.600 nm. 

Leg 14 – TR-3 END. At TR-3 end, proceed at SLOW SPEED 7.0 kts or less. 

Leg 15 – The blue roof house on Anderson Island due south of Eagle Island abeam to 

port at 150 yds [47o 11.058’N; 122o 41.824’W] MAINTAINING SLOW SPEED 

through to the Finish. 

CP-4 (Finish) – McDermott Point when first abeam to port at 200 yds [47o 12.018’N; 122o

44.415’W] 

IMPORTANT NOTE: UPON REACHING THE FINISH LINE, REDUCE TO IDLE SPEED. 

OFFICIAL MILEAGE 15.8 nm 
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INDIVIDUAL ROUTE LEG (WAYPOINT) INFORMATION TABLE 

Leg 
TR 
# Name 

Bearing 
(True) Distance 

Total 
Distance Latitude Longitude 

Start - Gig Hbr Ent Light 47o 19.50’N 122o 34.50’W 

1 1 TR-1 END 90.0 0.880 0.880 47o 19.50’N 122o 33.18’W 

2 Pt Defiance Lt 165.5 0.526 1.406 47o 18.96’ 122o 33.00’W 

3 Northern House Salmon Bch 152.4 1.072 2.479 47o 18.06’N 122o 32.28’W 

4 CP-1 Southern House Salmon Bch 154.5 0.564 3.042 47o 17.52’N 122o 31.92’W 

5 East Twr New Bridge NE crn 199.3 1.738 4.780 47o 15.90’N 122o 32.76’W 

6 U-Place Sewage Trtmt Plnt Bld N cnr 211.2 0.207 4.987 47o 15.72’N 122o 32.88’W 

7 Old TOA Ramp Ext. 207.8 0.474 5.461 47o 15.30’N 122o 33.24’W 

8 CP-2 N Corner North Days Isl House 217.6 0.660 6.122 47o 14.76’N 122o 33.84’W 

9 2 TR-2 END 277.0 0.650 6.772 47o 14.82’N 122o 34.80’W 

10 Fox Isl Concrete Pier 194.3 1.197 7.969 47o 13.68’N 122o 35.22’W 

11 Gibson Pt Lt 217.9 0.830 8.799 47o 13.02’N 122o 35.94’W 

12 CP-3 Toliva Shoal Lt 206.9 0.932 9.731 47o 12.18’N 122o 36.60’W 

13 McNeil Isl Pier SE 249.0 1.852 11.583 47o 11.52’N 122o 39.12’W 

14 3 TR-3 END 230.0 0.600 12.184 47o 11.16’N 122o 39.78’W 

15 House S of Eagle Isl on Anderson 269.2 1.373 13.557 47o 11.16’N 122o 41.82’W 

16 FINISH - McDermott Pt 299.6 1.968 15.524 47o 12.12’N 122o 44.34’W 
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